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EXPLANATORY NOTE

OnMay 17, 2022, REE Automotive Ltd. ("REE or the "Company”) issued a press release entitled "REE Automotive Announces First Quarter 2022 Fnancial
Results,” in which REE reported its financial results for the first quarter of 2022. A copy of that press release is furnished as Exhibit 99.1 hereto.

The Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited) as of and for the three months ended March 31, 2022 are furnished as Exhibit 99.2 hereto.

This information contained in Exhibit 99.2 to this Report of Foreign Private Issuer on Form 6-K shall be deemed to be incorporated by reference into the
Company’s registration statement on Form S-8 (File No. 333-261130) and shall be a part thereof from the date on which this Report is furnished, to the
extent not superseded by documents or reports subsequently filed or furnished.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned,
thereunto duly authorized.

REE Automotive Ltd.
(Registrant)

Date: May 17,2022 /s/ David Goldberg
David Goldberg
Chief Financial Officer




EXHIBIT 99.1
REE Automotive Announces First Quarter 2022 Financial Results

Business plan on track towards firm orders and start of production

Market’s first fully drive-by-wire electric van, developed with EAVX, a subsidiary of JB Poindexter & Co, to begin validation and roa
testing by pipeline customers in the U.S.

Positive feedback on the P7 platform from pipeline customers, including two global OEMs and three large fleets

Integration center robotic assembly line on track, with anticipated capacity of 10,000 vehicle sets by the end of 2022

P7 commercialization on track and funded

TEL AVIV, Israel, May 17, 2022 (GLOBE NEWSWIRE) -- REE Autonmotive Ltd. (NASDAQ: REE) ("REE” or the "Company”), an automotive techn
leader and provider of electric vehicle (EV) platforms, today announced its financial results for the first quarter of2022. REE is focused on executing milestory
deliverables on its signed strategic collaborations relating to various types of commercial delivery vehicles and people movers, with capabilities to integrate
multiple levels of autonomy.

"This quarter we made significant progress towards establishing our production capabilities, commercializing our products, and maturing our pipeline. The
recently-announced commencement of on-road testing in the U.S. of our new class 5 walk-in van highlights the progress of our partnership with EAVX. Wk
are excited for customers to experience first-hand the unique benefits of the first X-By-Wire vehicle built with a best-in-class Morgan Olson body anc
Powered by REE when we deliver full vehicle prototypes this summer. As our business plan continues on track, we are encouraged by customer feedback
from those who have experienced our P7 platform during on-track demonstrations i Israel and in the UK. We feel very confident in our timelines
Accordingly, we are building out our highly-automated production capabilities at our Coventry, UK, integration center, which we expect to provide nitia
capacity of 10,000 corner sets by the end of this year,” said Daniel Barel, REE’s Co-Founder and Chief Executive Officer.

Commercial Developments & Outlook

Over the last year, REE has been expanding its market footprint and building a partner ecosystem to enable and accelerate adoption of the Company’s
products. This includes collaboration with partners to not only develop full vehicle offerings, but also provide a comprehensive ecosystem of capabilities and
services, such as vehicle financing, charging infrastructure, after sales & service as well as Data-as-a-Service ("DaaS”), for a full tun-key solution intended tc
enable and expedite a smooth transition for our customers from ICE to EV fleets.

During the first quarter of 2022, REE made significant progress on trials of its fully-flat, modular P7 platform and announced the opening of its Coventry, UK
integration center, with highly-automated assembly cell testing underway to support the start of serial production in 2023.

The Company also continues executing on its commercial programs. For example, REE expects to deliver a jomnt full vehicle prototype based on the P
platform with EAVX, for customer evaluation this summer, a key step towards firm orders and public road testing. REE continues to progress o
homologation activities for the P-7 according to schedule at both the component and system level. Full vehicle level validation and homologation are currently
scheduled to begin mid-year in collaboration with our partners.

Progress on selected programs, collaborations, and other R&D projects is provided below.
P7 Program

Fully flat from end-to-end, the P7 platform, unveiled in January 2022, is intended to power class 3-5 vehicles with payloads up to 8,800 pounds, range of uy
to 370 miles and all-wheel steering and drive. It is designed to significantly reduce development times of electric commercial models. The P7 platform allows
for unique user benefits, efficiencies, and flexibility enabled by REEcorners™ and their fully ndependent, X-By-Wire control system and is suited fo
applications across commercial trucks, school buses, walk-in-vans and recreational vehicles.

REE displayed the P7 platform for first time i the U.S. at NTEA’s Work Truck Week, where the Company showed the REEcormer™ technology ar
platform to dozens of potential customers across fleet owners, technology companies, OEMs, upfitters and auto manufacturers. REE also hosted pipelin
customers at its UK Engineering Center of Excellence at MIRA Technology Park to review REEcomer™ prototype builds, verification and validatic
activities, and to experience the P7 platform on track. Positive feedback has been received from pipeline customers, including two global OEMs and thre:
large fleets.

P7 prototype testing is underway, and we are moving towards system and component level homologation. Additionally, core control system software
and functional safety development, a key element for the development of mission-specific variations enabled by REEcormers™, are progressing according tc
plan.

EAVX

REE today announced a new walk-in van prototype, first to incorporate EAVX’s new EV-specific body design powered by REE’s modular P7 platforn
Customer validation on U.S. private roads is expected to take place this summer. The joint prototype is the market’s first fully drive -by- wire commercia
vehicle.

Additional evaluations of the new electric walk-in van prototype powered by REE’s X-By-Wire technology will take place for several weeks in Michiga
allowng pipeline customers across retail, delivery and logistics segments to experience the vehicle, discuss their unique requirements and secure production
capacity on the path for 2023 deliveries.

Hino FlatFormer



In early January 2022, REE and Hino Motors ("Hino”), a subsidiary of Toyota Motor Corporation and a global leader in heavy and medium duty truck
jointly exhibited their concept model EV platform, the FlatFormer, at the Consumer Electronics Show (CES) in Las Vegas. The FlatFormer leverages REE
mnovative REEcomer™ technology, which allows the critical drive components to reside between the wheel and the chassis, thus creating a fully flat chassis.
The FlatFormer will be designed to carry a customized Mobility Service Module that can transport passengers and goods and deliver services. The Mobilit
Service Module can be designed to easily detach from the EV platform and once detached, can serve as an independent, stand-alone unit, leaving the platforn
to be operated separately and continue on its next task. REE and Hino anticipate that FlatFormer prototypes will be produced this year.

Additional Initiatives

REE is continuing to advance additional previously-announced ongoing programs and itiatives, including those related to the development of autonomou
vehicles.

Supply Chain & Operational Developments

In the first quarter of 2022, REE established strategic supplier agreements with Rockwell Automation and Expert Technologies Group to support it
manufacturing readiness ahead of its anticipated 2023 commercial production. REE will adopt Rockwell Automation’s Plex Manufacturing Execution Syster
(MES) to support the company’s highly digitalized manufacturing of REEcorners™ and platforns. The five-year contract will launch at REE’s Coventry, Uk
integration center, with the cloud capabilities delivered by MES serving as the digital backbone for REE’s global operations and future assembly lines. Th
MES enables local capability to manage customer-bespoke manufacturing operations, while also allowing REE to quickly share and scale best practice globally
across all integration centers. REE has also nominated Expert Technologies Group, a leading manufacturer of industrial automation systens, automatec
assenbly, special purpose machinery and single and multi-robotic cells, including robotic assembly, for the integration of its robotics and automated
manufacturing technologies.

REE expects its first highly-automated integration center in Coventry, UK to be operational in the second half of 2022, and remains on track to open its Nort
Anmerican integration center in Austin, Texas in 2023. REE recently demonstrated robotic assembly for its automated manufacturing cell, which will be
replicated across 13 cells for a modular production Iine that will be installed in the Coventry integration center this year.

The Company anticipates that it will have an iitial capacity to produce 10,000 vehicle sets by the end of 2022, ramping up to 20,000 vehicle sets by the enc
of 2023. REE’s CapEx-light production approach is based on leveraging its global network of Tier 1 partners’ manufacturing capacity, with full point-of
sale component assembly and testing set to take place in REE’s integration centers.

View REE’s robotic assembly process.
Financial Highlights & Outlook

e GAAP net loss was $23.0 million in the first quarter of 2022 compared to $46.7 million in the fourth quarter of 2021 and $12.6 million in the firs
quarter of 2021. The increase compared to the first quarter of 2021 is attributed mainly to higher R&D, Sales and Marketing expenses related to th
progress in the Company’s prograns towards customer validation.

e Non-GAAP net loss of $29.9 million in the first quarter of 2022 compared to $26.0 million in the fourth quarter of 2021 and $8.5 million in the firs
quarter of 2021. The year-over-year increase in non-GAAP net loss is primarily related to higher operating expenses as the Company ramps up it
capabilities and market penetration towards commercial production in 2023.

e As of March 31, 2022, the Company’s total liquidity amounted to $239.0 million, comprised entirely of cash. The Company is on track to inves
approximately $30 million during 2022 primarily related to the establishment of initial production capacity.

e The Company reiterates its fiscal year guidance for non-GAAP operating expenses, which includes non-GAAP selling, general, and administrative an
research and development expenses, to total between $100 and $120 million in 2022. Operating expenses will primarily consist of engineering and
technology expenses related to the company’s existing commercial programs and projects as well as expenses related to the establishment of its initial
production capacity that are not capitalized. The expense expectations are dependent in part on the timing and achieverment of certain milestones related
to the Company’s commercial programs and projects.

¢ The Company anticipates that it has sufficient liquidity to achieve mitial production of its P7 platform and continue to advance other commercial activities
set forth above.

Webcast and Conference Call Information

REE will host a conference call at 8:330 a.m. Eastern Time on Tuesday, May 17, 2022 to discuss results, recent developments and the Company’s commercia
roadmap. This press release and the accompanying presentation materials will be accessible prior to the conference call at https:/mvestors.ree.auto/.

Individuals wishing to participate in the webcast can access the event on the REE’s website by visiting https:/mvestors.ree.auto/. The conference call will by
accessible domestically or internationally, by dialing 646-741-3167 or +44 (0) 2071928338, respectively. Upon dialing in, please provide your details and
request to join the REE Automotive First Quarter 2022 Earnings Conference Call or reference conference code 3444682.

The call will be recorded, and a replay will be available on REE’s Investors website at https//investors.ree.auto/.
Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

The Company has disclosed financial measurements in this press release that present financial information considered to be non-GAAP financial measures
These measurements are not a substitute for GAAP measurements, although the Company’s management uses these measurements as an aid in monitoring th
Company’s on-going financial performance. Non-GAAP cost of sales, non-GAAP research and development, non-GAAP selling, general and administrativ
expenses and non-GAAP operating expenses exclude the impact of stock-based compensation. Non-GAAP net loss and non-GAAP loss per share als



exclude non-recurring or unusual itens that are considered by management to be outside the Company’s standard operations and certain non-cash items.
Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP financial measurement that is considered by management to be usefil in comparing the profitability among companies t
reflecting operating results of the Company excluding such items. Reconciliations of these non-GAAP financial measures to the most directly comparabl
GAAP measures are included in the financial tables that follow.

The Company provides a reconciliation of non-GAAP operating expenses for the three months ended March 31, 2022 below, however, the Company doe
not provide guidance on GAAP operating expenses and is unable to provide a reconciliation for its non-GAAP operating expenses guidance range withot
unreasonable efforts due to high variability and complexity with respect to estimating certain forward-looking amounts. These include adjustments for stock-
based compensation that are excluded from the calculation of GAAP operating expenses.

There are limitations associated with the use of non-GAAP financial measures, including that such measures may not be comparable to similarly titled measure:
used by other companies due to potential differences among calculation methodologies. Thus, there can be no assurance whether (i) items excluded from the
non-GAAP financial measures will occur in the future or (i) there will be cash costs associated with items excluded from the non-GAAP financial measures
The Company compensates for these limitations by using these non-GAAP financial measures as supplements to GAAP financial measures and by providir
the reconciliations for the non-GAAP financial measures to their most comparable GAAP financial measures. Investors should consider adjusted measures i
addition to, and not as a substitute for, or superior to, financial performance measures prepared in accordance with GAAP.

Contacts:

Investor Relations Media

Limor Gruber Keren Shemesh

VP Investor Relations | REE Automotive Chief Marketing Officer | REE Automotive
+972-50-5239233 +972-54-5814333

mvestors@ree.auto media@ree.auto

REE AUTOMOTIVE LTD.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
U.S. dollars in thousands (except share and per share data)

(Unaudited)
Three Months Ended
March 31, December 31, March 31,
2022 2021 2021

Revenues $ — — 3 6
Cost of sales 538 656 11
Gross loss (538) (656) o)
Operating expenses:

Research and development expenses, net 22,397 23,292 7,149

Selling, general and administrative expenses 15,288 15,538 5,448
Total operating expenses 37,685 38,830 12,597
Operating loss (38,223) (39,486) (12,602)

(Income) loss from warrants remeasurement (15,330) 6,239 —

Financial income, net (472) (297) 4
Net loss before income tax (22,421) (45,428) (12,598)

Income tax expense 594 1,223 —
Net loss $ (23,015) 46,651) $ (12,598)
Net comprehensive loss $ (23,015) (46,651) $ (12,598)
Basic and diluted net loss per Class A ordinary share $ (0.08) 0.16) $ 0.07)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares and preferred shares used in computing basic and
diluted net loss per share 1) 289,747,646 284,294,928 193,705,500

(D Prior period results have been retroactively adjusted to reflect the 1:26.7017 stock split and the changes in par value from 0.01 NIS to no par
value effected on July 22, 2021.

REE AUTOMOTIVE LTD.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
U.S. dollars in thousands (except share and per share data)

March 31, December 31,



ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents

Restricted cash

Other accounts receivable and prepaid expenses
Total current assets

NON-CURRENT ASSETS:
Non-current restricted cash
Other accounts receivable
Operating lease right-of-use assets
Property and equipment, net
Total non-current assets

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Trade payables
Other accounts payable and accrued expenses
Operating lease liabilities

Total current liabilities

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Deferred revenues
Warrants liability
Operating lease liabilities

Total non-current liabilities

TOTAL LIABILITIES

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY:
Ordinary shares
Additional paid-in capital
Accumulated deficit

Total shareholders’ equity

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

REE AUTOMOTIVE LTD.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOW
U.S. dollars in thousands

(Unaudited)

Cash flows from operating activities:

Net loss
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization
Share-based compensation
Remeasurement of warrant liability
Decrease in nventory
Decrease in trade receivables
Increase in other accounts receivable and prepaid expenses
Increase in operating lease right-of-use assets and liability

2022 2021
(Unaudited) (Audited)
238976 $ 275,772
138 138
13,324 12,162
252,438 288,072
1,002 1,005
5,351 1,184
17,365 —
3,772 2,675
27,490 4,864
279,928 292,936
5,232 4,538
13,501 16,018
2,526 —
21,259 20,556
943 943
5,704 21,034
14,526 —
21,173 21,977
42,432 42,533
875,019 864,911
(637,523) (614,508)
237,496 250,403
279,928 $§ 292,936
Three Months Ended
March 31,
2022 2021

(23,015) $ (12,598)
767 74
8,475 4,106
(15,330) —
— 4

— 26
(5,329) (396)
(827) —



Increase in trade payables 631 1,502

Increase (decrease) in other accounts payable and accrued expenses (2,517) 973
Other 3 92
Net cash used in operating activities (37,142) (6,217)

Cash flows from investing activities:

Purchase of property and equipment (1,290) (325)
Proceeds from bank deposits — 1,667
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (1,290) 1,342

Cash flows from financing activities:

Proceeds from exercise of options 1,633 —
Proceeds from exercise of warrants to preferred shares — 2,350
Transaction costs — 371)
Net cash provided by financing activities 1,633 1,979
Decrease in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash (36,799) (2,896)
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at beginning of year 276,915 45,507
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at end of period $ 240,116 $ 42,611

Reconciliation of GAAP Financial Metrics to Non-GAAP
U.S. dollars in thousands (except share and per share data)
(Unaudited)

Reconciliation of Net Loss to Adjusted EBITDA

Three Months Ended
Mar 31, Dec 31, Mar 31,
2022 2021 2021
Net Loss on a GAAP Basis (23,015) (46,651) $ (12,598)
Financial income, net (2) 472) (297) 4
Income tax expense 594 1,223 —
Inventory write-off — 251 —
Depreciation and amortization ? 767 192 74
Loss (income) from warrant valuation (15,330) 6,239 —
Share-based compensation 8,475 14,115 4,106
Adjusted EBITDAM) @) (28,981) (24,928) (8,422)

(1)  Adjusted EBITDA excludes adjustments for financial income, net, income tax expense, depreciation and amortization, inventory write-off; loss (income)
from warrant valuation, and share-based compensation.
(2)  Current period results include the impact from adoption of ASU Topic 842 - Leases.

Reconciliation of GAAP research and development expenses to Non-GAAP research and development expenses; GAAP selling, general, ar
administrative expenses to Non-GAAP selling, general, and administrative expenses; GAAP operating expenses to Non-GAAP operatir
expenses; GAAP net loss to Non-GAAP net loss, and GAAP net loss per Share, basic and diluted to Non-GAAP net loss per Share, basic a
diluted

Three Months Ended
Mar 31, Dec 31, Mar 31,
2022 2021 2021
GAAP cost of sales expenses $ 538 656 $ 11
Inventory write-off — (251) —
Share-based compensation (70) (128) —

Non-GAAP cost of sales expenses 468 277 11



GAAP research and development expenses 22,397 23,292 7,149

Share-based compensation (3,207) (5,559) (1,645)
Non-GAAP research and development expenses 19,190 17,733 5,504
GAAP selling, general, and administrative expenses 15,288 15,538 5,448

Share-based compensation (5,198) (8,428) (2,461)
Non-GAAP selling, general, and administrative expenses 10,090 7,110 2,987
GAAP operating expenses 37,685 38,830 12,597

Share-based compensation (8,405) (13,987) (4,106)
Non-GAAP operating expenses 29,280 24,843 8,491
GAAP net loss (23,015) (46,651) (12,598)

Loss (income) from warrant valuation () (15,330) 6,239 —

Share-based compensation 8,475 14,115 4,106

Inventory write-off — 251 —
Non-GAAP net loss $ (29,870) $ (26,046) $ (8,492)
Non-GAAP basic and diluted net loss per share $ 0.100 $ 0.09) $ 0.04)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares and preferred shares used in computing basic and
diluted net loss per share ) 289,747,646 284,294,928 193,705,500

1)  Inluly 2021, the Company assumed public and private warrants as part of its merger with 10X Capital. For the first quarter of 2022, the change in fair
value of the warrants resulted in the Company recording non-cash income of $15.3 million.

2)  Prior period results have been retroactively adjusted to reflect the 1:26.7017 stock split and the changes in par value from 0.01 NIS to no par value
effected on July 22, 2021.

About REE Automotive

REE Automotive NASDAQ: REE) is an automotive technology leader creating the cornerstone for tomorrow’s zero-emission vehicles. REE’s mission is
empower global mobility conmpanies to build any size or shape of electric or autonomous vehicle — from class 1 through class 6 - for any application and any
target market. Our revolutionary, award-winning REEcormer™ technology packs traditional vehicle drive components (steering, braking, suspension
powertrain and control) into the arch of the wheel, allowing for the industry’s flattest EV platform. Unrestricted by legacy thinking, REE is a truly horizonta
player, with technology applicable to the widest range of target markets and applications. Fully scalable and conpletely modular, REE offers multiple customer
benefits including complete vehicle design fieedom, more space and volume with a smaller footprint, lower TCO, faster development times, ADAS
compatibility, reduced maintenance and global safety standard compliance.

Headquartered in Israel, with subsidiaries in the USA, the UK, Germany, and Japan. REE has a unique CapEx- light manufacturing model that leverages its Tier
1 partners’ existing production lines. REE’s technology, together with their unique value proposition and commitment to excellence, positions REE to break
new ground in e-Mobility. For more information visit httpsz//www.ree.auto.

Caution About Forward-Looking Statements

This communication includes certain forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Forward-lookin
statements include, but are not limited to, statements regarding REE or its management team’s expectations, hopes, beliefs, intentions or strategies regarding the
future. In addition, any statements that refer to projections, forecasts or other characterizations of future events or circunnstances, including any underlying
assunptions, are forward-looking statements. The words "aim” "anticipate,” "appear,” "approximate,” "believe,” "continue,” "could,” "estimate,” "expect,”
"foresee,” "intends,” "may,” "might,” "plan,” "possible,” "potential,” "predict,” "project,” "seek,” "should,” "would” and similar expressions (or the negative
version of such words or expressions) may identify forward-looking statements, but the absence of these words does not mean that a statement is not forward-
looking, All statements, other than statements of historical facts, may be forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements in this communication may
include, among other things, statements about REE’s strategic and business plans, technology, relationships, objectives and expectations for our business, the
impact of trends on and interest in our business, intellectual property or product and its future results, operations and financial performance and condition

These forward-looking statements are based on information available as of the date of this communication and current expectations, forecasts, and
assumptions. Although REE believes that the expectations reflected in forward-looking statements are reasonable, such statements mvolve unknown number o
risks, uncertainties, judgments, and other factors that may cause our actual results, performance or achieverments to be materially different from any future
results, performance or achieverments expressed or inmplied by forward-looking statements. These factors are difficult to predict accurately and may be beyond
REE’s control. Forward-looking statements in this commumnication speak only as of the date made and REE undertakes no obligation to update its forward
looking staterments, whether as a result of new information, future developments or otherwise, should circunstances change, except as otherwise required by
securities and other applicable laws. In light of these risks and uncertainties, investors should keep in mind that results, events or developments discussed in any
forward-looking statement made in this communication may not occur.



Uncertainties and risk factors that could affect REE’s future performance and could cause actual results to differ include, but are not limited to: REE’s ability t«
commercialize its strategic plan; REE’s ability to maintain and advance relationships with current Tier 1 suppliers and strategic partners; development of REE”
advanced prototypes nto marketable products; REE’s ability to grow and scale manufacturing capacity through relationships with Tier 1 suppliers; REE”
estimates of unit sales, expenses and profitability and underlying assumptions; REE’s reliance on its UK Engneering Center of Excellence for the desigr
validation, verification, testing and homologation of its products; REE’s limited operating history; risks associated with plans for REE’s initial commercia
production; REE’s dependence on potential suppliers, some of which will be single or limited source; development of the market for commercial EVs; intens
competition in the e-mobility space, including with competitors who have significantly more resources; risks related to the fact that REE is incorporated in Israe
and governed by Israeli law; REE’s ability to make continued investments in its platformy; the impact of the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic and any othe
worldwide health epidemics or outbreaks that may arise; and adverse global conditions, including macroeconomic and geopolitical uncertainty; the need to
attract, train and retain highly-skilled technical workforce; changes in laws and regulations that impact REE; REE’s ability to enforce, protect and maintai
mtellectual property rights; REE’s ability to retain engineers and other highly qualified employees to firther its goals; and other risks and uncertainties set forth in
the sections entitled "Risk Factors” and "Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements” in REE’s Annual Report on Form 20-F filed with the U.
Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC”’) on March 28, 2022 and in subsequent filings with the SEC.
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REE AUTOMOTIVELTD. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
U.S. dollar in thousands (except share and per share data)
March 31, December 31,
2022 2021
(Unaudited) (Audited)

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 238976 $ 275,772

Restricted cash 138 138

Other accounts receivable and prepaid expenses 13,324 12,162
Total current assets 252,438 288,072
NON-CURRENT ASSETS:

Non-current restricted cash 1,002 1,005

Other accounts receivable 5,351 1,184

Operating lease right-of-use assets 17,365 —

Property and equipment, net 3,772 2,675
Total non-current assets 27,490 4,864
TOTAL ASSETS $ 279,928 § 292,936
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Trade payables $ 5232 $ 4,538

Other accounts payable and accrued expenses 13,501 16,018

Operating lease liabilities 2,526 —
Total current liabilities 21,259 20,556
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Deferred revenues 943 943

Warrants lability 5,704 21,034

Operating lease labilities 14,526 —
Total non-current liabilities 21,173 21,977
TOTAL LIABILITIES 42,432 42,533
Commitments and Contingencies (Note 6)
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY:

Ordinary shares — —

Additional paid-in capital 875,019 864,911

Accumulated deficit (637,523) (614,508)
Total shareholders’ equity 237,496 250,403
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY $ 279,928 $ 292,936

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.
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REE AUTOMOTIVELTD. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVELOSS (Unaudited)

Revenues
Cost of sales
Gross loss
Operating expenses:
Research and development expenses, net
Selling, general and administrative expenses
Total operating expenses
Operating loss
Income from warrants remeasurement
Financial income, net
Net loss before income tax
Income tax expense
Net loss
Net comprehensive loss

Basic and diluted net loss per Class A ordinary share

Weighted average number of ordinary shares and preferred shares used in computing basic and diluted net loss per share M

U.S. dollar in thousands (except share and per share data)

Three Months Ended

March 31, March 31,
2022 2021

— 6

538 11
(538) ®)
22,397 7,149
15,288 5,448
37,685 12,597
(38,223) (12,602)
(15,330) —
(472) “@
(22,421) (12,598)

594 —
(23,015) (12,598)
(23,015) (12,598)
(0.08) 0.07)
289,747,646 193,705,500

@D prior period results have been retroactively adjusted to reflect the 1:26.7017 stock split and the changes in par value from 0.01 NIS to no par value effected on July 22, 2021.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.
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REE AUTOMOTIVELTD. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY (Unaudited)

U.S. dollar in thousands (except share and per share data)

Ordinary shares - Class

Ordinary shares - Class A Additional Total
1) M Preferred shares (1 Paid-in Accumulated Shareholders’
Shares Amount Shares Amount Shares Capital Deficit Equity

Balance — January 1, 2021 45,271,559 — — 8 — 130,799,440 $ 154959 § (109,178) $ 45,781
Exercise of warrants — — — — 8,619,406 2,350 — 2,350
Share-based compensation — — — — — 4,106 — 4,106
Net loss — — — — — — (12,598) (12,598)
Balance — March 31,2021 45,271,559 — — 3 — 139,418,846 $ 161415 § (121,776) $ 39,639
Balance — January 1, 2022 234,262,636 — — 3 — — $ 864911 § (614,508) $ 250,403
Exercise of options 4,181,942 — — — — 1,633 — 1,633
Share-based compensation — — — — — 8,475 — 8,475
Net loss — — — — — — (23,015) (23,015)
Balance — March 31, 2022 238,444,578 — — 3 = = $ 875,019 § (637,523) $ 237,496

@ Prior period results have been retroactively adjusted to reflect the 1:26.7017 stock split and the changes in par value from 0.01 NIS to no par value effected on July 22, 2021.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.
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Cash flows from operating activities:

Net loss

REE AUTOMOTIVELTD. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (Unaudited)
U.S. dollar in thousands (except share and per share data)

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization
Share-based compensation
Remeasurement of warrant liability
Decrease in inventory

Three months ended March 31,

2022 2021
$ (23015) $ (12,598)
767 74
8475 4,106
(15,330) —
- 4



Decrease in trade receivables — 26

Increase in other accounts receivable and prepaid expenses (5,329) (396)
Increase in operating lease right-of-use assets and liability (827) —
Increase in trade payables 631 1,502
Increase (decrease) in other accounts payable and accrued expenses 2,517) 973
Other 3 92
Net cash used in operating activities (37,142) (6,217)

Cash flows frominvesting activities:

Purchase of property and equipment (1,290) (325)
Proceeds frombank deposits — 1,667
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (1,290) 1,342

Cash flows from financing activities:

Proceeds fromexercise of options 1,633 —
Proceeds fromexercise of warrants to preferred shares — 2,350
Transaction costs — (371)
Net cash provided by financing activities 1,633 1,979
Decrease in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash (36,799) (2,896)
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at beginning of year 276,915 45,507
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at end of period $ 240,116  $ 42,611

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.
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INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (Unaudited)
U.S. dollar in thousands (except share and per share data)

Three Months Ended March 31,

2022 2021
Non-cash activity:
Deferred transaction costs $ — 3 2,117
Purchase of property and equipment included in accounts payable or accrued $ 63 § 22

Three Months Ended March 31,

2022 2021
Supplemental cash flow:
Cash received frominterest $ 410 $ 22

March 31,

2022 2021
Reconciliation of cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 238976 $ 41,815
Restricted cash 138 796
Non-current restricted cash 1,002 _
Total cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash $ 240,116  $ 42611
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REE AUTOMOTIVELTD. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2022
U.S. dollars in thousands (except share and per share data)

NOTE 1. GENERAL

REE Automotive Ltd. was incorporated in Israel on January 16, 2011.

REE Automotive Ltd. has established wholly-owned subsidiaries in the United States, Germany, Japan and the United Kingdom (the “Subsidiaries”). REE Automotive Ltd. and its
subsidiaries (the “Company” or “we”) is a development stage company actively executing our business plan and establishing strategic collaborations with industry leaders to

expand our industry footprint across segments. We are currently developing full vehicle prototypes with REFconer ™ technology, preparing to commence commercial trials of our
P7 Platform.

On February 3, 2021, the Company entered into a merger agreement (the “Merger Agreement”) with 10X Capital Venture Acquisition Corp (“10X Capital”), a Delaware corporation



and special purpose acquisition company (“SPAC”), and Spark Merger Sub, Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, pursuant to which Merger Sub merged with and into
10X Capital (the “Merger”). The Merger was consummated on July 22, 2021 (the “Closing Date”) with 10X Capital becoming a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, and the
securityholders of 10X Capital becoming securityholders of the Company.

The Company became a publicly traded company listed on the Nasdaq Stock Exchange on July 23, 2021, with its ordinary shares and its warrants trading under the ticker symbols
“REE” and “REEAW”.

NOTE2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Unaudited interim consolidated financial statements

The accompanying unaudited interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (“U.S. GAAP”) for
interim financial information. In the opinion of management, the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements include all adjustments necessary for a fair presentation.

The balance sheet as of December 31, 2021 has been derived fromthe audited consolidated financial statements of the Company at that date but does not include all information
and footnotes required by U.S. GAAP for complete financial statements.

The accompanying unaudited interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes
for the year ended December 31, 2021.

The significant accounting policies disclosed in the Company’s audited 2021 consolidated financial statements and notes thereto have been applied consistently to these
unaudited interim consolidated financial statements. Results for the three months ended March 31, 2022 are not necessarily indicative of results that may be expected for the year
ending December 31, 2022.

Use of estimates

The preparation of the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make
estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the interim
consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. The Company’s management believes that the estimates,
judgments and assumptions used are reasonable based upon information available at the time they are made. Actual results could differ fromthose estimates.

The novel coronavirus (“COVID-19”) pandemic has created, and may continue to create, significant uncertainty in macroeconomic conditions, and the extent of its impact on the
Company’s operational and financial performance will depend on certain developments, including the duration and spread of the outbreak and the impact on the Company’s
customers and its sales cycles. The Company considered the impact of COVID-19 on the estimates and assumptions and determined that there were no material adverse impacts on
the consolidated financial statements for the period ended March 31, 2022. As events continue to evolve and additional information becomes available, the Company’s estimates
and assumptions may change materially in future periods.
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Leases

On January 1, 2022, the Company adopted ASU No. 2016-02, "Leases (Topic 842)",using the modified retrospective method by applying the new standard to all leases existing at
the date of initial application. Results and disclosure requirements for reporting periods beginning after January 1, 2022 are presented under Topic 842, while prior period amounts
have not been adjusted and continue to be reported in accordance with our historical accounting under Topic 840. The Company has elected the package of practical expedients
permitted under the transition guidance, which allows the Company not to reassess (1) whether any expired or existing contracts as of the adoption date are or contain a lease, (2)
lease classification for any expired or existing leases as of the adoption date and (3) initial direct costs for any expired or existing leases as of the adoption date. The Company
elected to not recognize a lease liability and a right-of-use ("ROU") asset for leases with a term of twelve months or less. Lease payments on short-term leases are recognized as an
expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term, not included in lease liabilities. Lastly, the Company also elected the practical expedient to not separate lease and non-lease
components for its leases.

The Company determines if an arrangement is a lease and the classification of that lease at inception based on: (1) whether the contract involves the use of a distinct identified
asset, (2) whether the Company obtains the right to substantially all the economic benefits from the use of the asset throughout the period, and (3) whether the Company has a
right to direct the use of the asset.

ROU assets represent the right to use an underlying asset for the lease termand lease liabilities represent the obligation to make minimum lease payments arising fromthe lease.
ROU assets are initially measured at amounts, which represents the discounted present value of the lease payments over the lease, plus any initial direct costs incurred. The lease
liability is initially measured at lease commencement date based on the discounted present value of minimum lease payments over the lease term. The implicit rate within the
operating leases is generally not determinable, therefore the Company uses its Incremental Borrowing Rate ("IBR") based on the information available at commencement date in
determining the present value of lease payments. The Company's IBR is estimated to approximate the interest rate for collateralized borrowing with similar terms and payments and
in economic environments where the leased asset is located. Certain leases include options to extend or terminate the lease. An option to extend the lease is considered in
connection with determining the ROU asset and lease liability when it is reasonably certain that the Company will exercise that option. An option to terminate is considered unless
it is reasonably certain that the Company will not exercise the option.

Payments under the Company's lease arrangements are primarily fixed, however, certain lease agreements contain variable payments, which are expensed as incurred and not
included in the operating lease right-of-use assets and liabilities. Variable lease payments are primarily comprised of payments affected by common area maintenance and utility
charges.

Fair value of financial instruments
Fair value is defined as the exchange price that would be received fromthe sale of an asset or paid to transfer a Lability in the principal or most advantageous market for the asset
or liability in an orderly transaction between market participants on the measurement date. The Company measures financial assets and liabilities at fair value at each reporting

period using a fair value hierarchy which requires the Company to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs when measuring fair value.

A financial instrument’s classification within the fair value hierarchy is based upon the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Three levels of inputs
may be used to measure fair value:



Level 1 — quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2 — inputs other than Level 1 that are observable, either directly or indirectly, such as quoted prices for similar assets or labilities; quoted prices in markets that are not
active; or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data for substantially the full term of the assets or liabilities.
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Level 3 —unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity and that are significant to the fair value of the assets or liabilities.

Financial instruments consist of cash equivalents, restricted cash, other accounts receivable, trade payables, and other accounts payable and accrued expenses. The estimated fair
values of these financial instruments approximate their carrying value as presented, due to their short term maturities. We consider public warrant liabilities to be Level 1 and
private warrants are measured at fair value using Level 3 inputs. The financial liability for the warrant liabilities are accounted for at fair value through profit and loss.

Revenue recognition

During 2021, the Company generated revenues fromselling its wheels for personal mobility products.

Under ASC 606 “Revenue from contracts with customers”, the Company recognizes revenue when its customer obtains control of promised goods or services in an amount that
reflects the consideration that the Company expects to receive in exchange for those goods or services. To determine revenue recognition for contracts that are within the scope of
the standard, the Company perform the following five steps: (1) Identify the contract(s) with a customer, (2) Identify the performance obligations in the contract, (3) Determine the
transaction price, (4) Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract and (5) Recognize revenue when (or as) the entity satisfies a performance

obligation.

The Company recognizes revenue at the time when its customer obtains control of the promised goods which is when the performance obligation is satisfied by transferring the
promised product to the customer.

The transaction price is determined based on the consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring the products to the customer.

The Company applied the practical expedient in ASC 606 and did not evaluate payment terms of one year or less for the existence of a significant financing component.

Deferred revenues are recognized as (or when) the Company receives consideration prior to performing its obligations under the contract.

In April 2021, the Company entered into a strategic development agreement with a customer, pursuant to which the Company will develop and supply REE platform prototypes.
Revenue related to the agreement is deferred and will be recognized upon satisfying performance obligations in the contract. As of March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the
Company had deferred revenues recorded of $943. The Company’s contracts with customer prepayment terms do not include a significant financing component because the

primary purpose is not to receive financing fromthe customers.

For contracts in which the performance obligation has an original expected duration of one year or less, the Company does not provide disclosure on its remaining performance
obligations.

Fulfillment costs are capitalized up to the amount that is expected to be recovered, and any excess amounts will be expensed as incurred. As of March 31, 2022, the Company
recorded capitalized costs of $943.

Contract liabilities consisted of the following as of March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021:
March 31,2022 December 31,2021

(Unaudited) (Audited)
Deferred revenues, non-current $ 943 $ 943
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Remaining Performance Obligation

The Company’s remaining performance obligations are comprised of the delivery of products and a material right for purchases of finished goods not yet delivered. As of
March 31, 2022, the aggregate amount of the transaction price allocated to remaining performance obligations was $943, which the Company expects to recognize as revenue.

Recently adopted accounting pronouncements

As an “emerging growth company,” the Jumpstart Our Business Startups Act (“JOBS Act”) allows the Company to delay adoption of new or revised accounting pronouncements
applicable to public companies until such pronouncements are made applicable to private companies. The Company has elected to use this extended transition period under the
JOBS Act. The adoption dates discussed below reflect this election.

On January 1, 2022, the Company adopted ASU No. 2016-02, "Leases (Topic 842)". Upon adoption, we recognized total right of use (“ROU”) assets and corresponding liabilities of
$8,857 on our consolidated balance sheets. The ROU assets include adjustments for prepayments and accrued lease payments. The adoption did not impact the beginning balance

ofretained earnings, or prior year consolidated statements of income and statements of cash flows.

For information regarding the impact of Topic 842 adoption, see Significant Accounting Policies — Leases above and Note 4 - Leases.



Recently issued accounting pronouncements, not yet adopted

In December 2019, the FASB issued ASU 2019-12 “Income Taxes (Topic 740) — Simplifying the Accounting for Income Taxes” (“the Update”). ASU 2019-12 is intended to simplify
the accounting for income taxes by removing certain exceptions to the general principles in ASC 740. The standard will be effective for the Company beginning January 1, 2022, and
interim periods in fiscal years beginning January 1, 2023. The Company does not anticipate ASU 2019-12 will have a material impact on its consolidated financial statements.

In June 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-13 “Financial Instruments — Credit Losses — Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments.” This guidance replaces the
current incurred loss impairment methodology with a methodology that reflects expected credit losses and requires consideration of a broader range of reasonable and supportable

information to informcredit loss estimates.

The guidance will be effective for the Company beginning January 1, 2023, and interim periods therein. Early adoption is permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the effect

that ASU 2016-13 will have on its consolidated financial statements and related disclosures.

NOTE3. OTHER ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE AND PREPAID EXPENSES

March 31,2022 December 31,2021
(Unaudited) (Audited)
Government authorities $ 1,736 $ 897
Prepaid expenses 3,765 5,151
Advances to suppliers 7,468 5,734
Other receivables 380
Total $ 13324  $ 12,162
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NOTE4. LEASES

The Company's leases include offices for its facilities worldwide, as well as car leases, which are all classified as operating leases. Certain leases include renewal options that are
under the Company's sole discretion. The renewal options were included in the right-of-use assets and liabilities calculations if it was reasonably certain that the Company will

exercise the option.

Operating lease cost:
Short-termlease cost:
Variable lease cost:
Net lease cost:

Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of lease liabilities:
Operating cash flows for operating leases:

Supplemental cash flow information related to operating leases:
Adoption of "Leases (Topic 842)"
Right-of-use assets obtained in exchange for new operating lease liabilities:

Weighted average remaining operating lease term
Weighted average discount rate operating lease
The following table outlines maturities of the Company’s lease liabilities as of March 31, 2022:

2022 (remainder)

2023

2024

2025

2026 and thereafter

Total undiscounted lease payments

Less:
Imputed interest

Present value of lease liabilities

March 31, 2022
(Unaudited)
$ 653
138
17
$ 808

March 31, 2022

(Unaudited)
$ 586
$ 8,857
$ 9,031
721

3.83%

Operating Leases

(Unaudited)
2,246
3,228
2,840
2,793
8911

S| PB AP PH

20,018

2,966

17,052

In March 2022, the Company entered into a lease commitment which has not yet commenced as of March 31, 2022, and is therefore not part of the right-of-use asset and liability.
This lease has an undiscounted future payments of approximately $11,000. The lease is expected to commence during the second half 0f 2022 for a 10 year period.
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MARCH 31,2022
U.S. dollars in thousands (except share and per share data)

NOTES. ACCRUED EXPENSES AND OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES

March 31,2022 December 31,2021

(Unaudited) (Audited)
Employees and payroll accruals $ 5381 § 8,262
Professional fees 523 600
Non recurring engineering 3,526 4,800
Government authorities 2,054 648
Other payables 2,017 1,708
Total $ 13,501 $ 16,018

NOTE 6. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
Commitments

The following table summarizes REE’s contractual obligations and other commitments for cash expenditures as of March 31, 2022, and the years in which these obligations are due.
Certain obligations are reflected in our balance sheet, while other are disclosed as future obligations. This table is not meant to represent a forecast of our total cash expenditures
for any of the periods presented.

Purchase commitments
(Unaudited)
2022 $ 4,063
2023 —
2024 —
2025 —
2026 and thereafter —

Total $ 4,063

Open purchase orders that are cancellable are not considered unconditional purchase obligations for financial reporting purposes and are not included in the table above. Such
purchase orders often represent authorizations to purchase rather than binding agreements.

In addition, REE enters into agreements in the normal course of business with vendors to perform various services, which are generally cancellable upon written notice. These
payments are not included in this table of contractual obligations.

Guarantee

A short-term guarantee in the amount of approximately $138 was issued by a bank to secure the Company’s office rent and credit cards payments. Long-term guarantees of $5,171
were recorded within Non-restricted cash and Other Accounts Receivable to secure the Company’s office and manufacturing locations.
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Royalty bearing grants

The Company’s research and development efforts have been partially financed through grants from the Israel Innovation Authority (“IIA”) for the technology related to the
Softwheel products. In 2021, the Company applied to the IIA and was approved to update the definition of royalties set for the Company, so that the Company will be obligated to
pay royalties solely on revenues generated from Softwheel products (and not the Company’s automotive activity). Under the research and development agreements with the IIA
and pursuant to applicable laws, the Company is required to pay royalties at the rate of 3-5% on sales of products developed with funds provided by the IIA. Such royalties are
due up to an amount equal to 100% of the IIA grants received, linked to the U.S. dollar plus interest on the unpaid amount received based on the 12-month LIBOR rate (from the
year the grant was approved) applicable to U.S. dollar deposits. If the Company retums to production of these products outside of Israel and generates sales, the ceiling will
increase based on the percentage of production that is outside of Israel, up to a maximum of 300% of the IIA grants, linked to the dollar and bearing interest as noted above. If the
Company does not generate sales of products developed with funds provided by the IIA, the Company is not obligated to pay royalties or repay the grants. For the three months
March 31, 2022 and 2021, no expenses were recorded.
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As of March 31, 2022, the Company’s remaining contingent obligation with respect to royalty-bearing participation received or accrued, net of royalties paid or accrued, were $722,
respectively.



In 2018, the Company signed a research and development agreement with the Israel-United States Binational Industrial Research and Development Foundation (“BIRD”) for the
technology related to Softwheel products. Under this agreement, the Company is required to pay royalties at a rate of 5% of the sales of products developed with funds provided
by BIRD up to an amount equal to 150% of the aggregate dollar amount of the grants received linked to the U.S. consumer price index. For the three months March 31, 2022 and
2021, no expenses were recorded.

As of March 31, 2022, the BIRD contingent liability with respect to royalty-bearing participation received or accrued, net of royalties paid or accrued, totaled $433.

Legal proceedings

In the ordinary course of business, the Company may be subject from time to time to various proceedings, lawsuits, disputes, or claims. Although it cannot predict with assurance
the outcome of any litigation, it does not believe there are currently any such actions that, if resolved unfavorably, would have a material impact on its financial condition, results
of operations, or cash flows.

NOTE7. SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Composition of share capital:

March 31, 2022 December 31,2021
(Unaudited) (Audited)
Authorized Issued and outstanding Authorized Issued and outstanding
Number of shares Number of shares
Class A Ordinary shares, no par value () 1,000,000,000 238,444,578 1,000,000,000 234,262,636
Class B Ordinary shares, no par value ) 83,417,110 83,417,110 83,417,110 83,417,110
1,083,417,110 321,861,688 1,083,417,110 317,679,746

(D) Each Class A Ordinary Share has the right to exercise one vote, to participate pro rata in all the dividends declared by the Board of Director’s of the Company and the rights in
the event of the Company’s winding up are to participate pro-rata in the total assets of the Company.

@ Class B Ordinary Shares, which are held by the founders, are entitled to cast ten votes per each Class B Ordinary Share held as of the applicable record date. Specific actions set
forth in REE’s Amended and Restated Articles may not be effected by REE without the prior affirmative vote of 100% of the outstanding REE Class B Ordinary Shares, voting as a
separate class. Each Class B Ordinary Shares will be automatically suspended upon the tenth anniversary of the closing of the Merger. There are no economic or participating
rights to this class of shares.

Equity transactions

In the three months ended March 31, 2021, certain investors exercised their Preferred B warrants at a price of $0.27 per share. Such investors paid a total of $2,350 in exchange for
8,619,406 Preferred B shares of the Company.
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In April 2021, the Company entered into a strategic collaboration agreement with a strategic partner regarding the ability to work with the Company to develop new markets and
new business models for REE’s comer module technology and design (the “Strategic Partner”). In June 2021 and August 2021 the Company issued to the Strategic Partner
1,989,622 and 370,479 ordinary shares, respectively, and had agreed to issue additional ordinary shares to be issued to the Strategic Partner upon the achievement of certain
revenue and production milestones, which will require the Company to obtain definitive purchase orders from third-party customers. As a result, the Company recorded share-
based compensation expenses in the amount of $18,802 in selling, general and administrative expenses.

On August 16, 2021, the Board of Directors approved the issuance of 250,000 shares issued to an affiliate of Cowen and Company, LLC (“Cowen”) in consideration for advisory
services provided by Cowen in connection with the Merger Agreement.

The share-based compensation expense recognized in the Company’s consolidated statements of operations are as follow:

Three months ended

March 31, 2022 March 31,2021
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
Cost of sales $ 70 $ —
Research and development 3,207 1,645
Selling, general and administrative 5,198 2,461
$ 8475 §$ 4,106

NOTES. INCOME TAXES

The main reconciling item between the statutory tax rate of the Company and the effective tax rate are the non-recognition of tax benefits from accumulated net operating loss
carryforward of the Company due to the uncertainty of the realization of such taxbenefits and the unrecognized tax positions recorded in the period.

Income taxes are comprised as follows:

March 31,2022 March 31,2021
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
Current $ 594 § —
$ 594 $ —
March 31,2022 March 31,2021

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)



Foreign 594 =

$ 594 $ —
Net loss before income tax (22,421) (12,598)
Effective taxrate (2.65)% 0.00%
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Uncertain tax positions
A reconciliation of the opening and closing amounts of total unrecognized tax benefits is as follows:
March 31,2022 December 31,2021
(Unaudited) (Audited)
Opening balance $ 856 $ —
Taxpositions taken in current year 418 856
Ending Balance $ 1,274 § 856

The Company recognizes interest and penalties, if any, related to unrecognized tax positions in income tax expense.
NOTE9. FAIR VALUE MEAS UREMENTS
Warrants liability

As of March 31, 2022, there were 15,562,500 public and private warrants outstanding. The warrants entitle the holder to purchase one Class A ordinary share of REE Automotive
Ltd at an exercise price of $11.50 per share. Until warrant holders acquire the Company’s Class A ordinary shares upon exercise of such warrants, they will have no rights with
respect to the Company’s ordinary shares. The warrants will expire on July 22, 2026, five years after the Merger closing date, or earlier upon redemption or liquidation in accordance
with their terms.

Public Shareholders’ Warrants

Each whole warrant will entitle the registered holder to purchase one share of Class A Ordinary Shares. No fractional warrants will be issued and only whole warrants will trade.
The Company is not obligated to deliver any Class A Ordinary Shares pursuant to the exercise of a warrant and will have no obligation to settle such warrant exercise unless a
registration statement under the Securities Act with respect to the Class A Ordinary Shares underlying the warrants is then effective and a prospectus relating thereto is current.
No warrant will be exercisable and the Company will not be obligated to issue a share of Class A Ordinary Shares upon exercise of a warrant unless the share of Class A Ordinary
Shares issuable upon such warrant exercise has been registered, qualified or deemed to be exempt under the securities laws of the state of residence of the registered holder of the
warrants. In no event is the Company required to net cash settle any warrant. During any period if the Company has failed to maintain an effective registration statement, warrant
holders will be able to, until such time there is an effective registration statement, exercise their warrants on a “cashless basis.”

Once the warrants become exercisable, the Company may call the warrants for redemption:
* in whole and not in part;
* ataprice of $0.01 per warrant;
* upon not less than 30 days’ prior written notice of redemption (the “30-day redemption period”) to each warrant holder; and
» if, and only if, the closing price of the common stock equals or exceeds $18.00 per share for any 20 trading days within a 30-trading day period ending three business days
before the Company sends to the notice of redemption to the warrant holders.

If and when the warrants become redeemable by the Company, it may exercise its redemption right even if the Company is unable to register or qualify the underlying securities for
sale under all applicable state securities laws.

If the Company calls the warrants for redemption for cash the Company’s management will have the option to require any holder that wishes to exercise his, her or its warrant to do
so on a “cashless basis.” If the Company’s management takes advantage of this option, all holders of warrants would pay the exercise price by surrendering their warrants for that
number of shares of Class A Ordinary Shares equal to the quotient obtained by dividing (x) the product of the number of Class A Ordinary Shares underlying the warrants,
multiplied by the excess of the “fair market value” of Class A Ordinary Shares over the exercise price of the warrants by (y) the fair market value. The “fair market value” will mean
the average closing price of the Class A Ordinary Shares for the 10 trading days ending on the third trading day prior to the date on which the notice of redemption is sent to the
holders of warrants.
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NOTE9. FAIR VALUE MEAS UREMENTS (cont.)
Private Shareholders’ Warrants

The private warrants are identical to the public warrants except that the private warrants and the shares of ordinary shares issuable upon the exercise of the private placement
warrants were only able to be transferable, assignable or saleable 30 days after the consummation of the Merger. The private warrants (including the Class A Ordinary Shares
issuable upon exercise of the private placement warrants) will be exercisable for cash or on a cashless basis, at the holder’s option.

Ifholders of the private placement warrants elect to exercise themon a cashless basis, they would pay the exercise price by surrendering his, her or its warrants for that number of



shares of Class A Ordinary Shares equal to the quotient obtained by dividing (x) the product of the number of shares of Class A Ordinary Shares underlying the warrants,
multiplied by the excess of the “fair market value” of Class A Ordinary Shares over the exercise price of the warrants by (y) the fair market value. The “fair market value” means the
average closing price of the Class A Ordinary Shares for the 10 trading days ending on the third trading day prior to the date on which the notice of warrant exercise is sent to the
transfer agent.

Fair value of warrants liability

The Company measures and reports its private and public warrants at fair value. The fair value of the Company’s financial assets and liabilities reflects management’s estimate of
amounts that the Company would have received in connection with the sale of the assets or paid in connection with the transfer of the liabilities in an orderly transaction between
market participants at the measurement date.

The following table presents information about the Company’s assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis at March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021
and indicates the fair value hierarchy of the valuation inputs the Company utilized to determine such fair value:

Description Level March 31,2022 December 31,2021
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Liabilities:

Warrant Liability — Public Warrants 1 $ 3119 8§ 10,364

Warrant Liability — Private Warrants 3 $ 2585 $ 10,670

The fair value of the Public Warrants is determined with reference to the prevailing market price for warrants that are trading on Nasdaq under the ticker REEAW.

The Private warrants were valued using a Modified Black Scholes Option Pricing Model, which is considered to be a Level 3 fair value measurement. The Modified Black Scholes
model’s primary unobservable input utilized in determining the fair value of the Private warrants is the expected volatility of the Class A ordinary shares. The expected volatility
was implied from a blend of the Company’s own share and Public warrant pricing and the average historical share volatilities of several unrelated public companies within the
Company’s industry that the Company considers to be comparable to its own business .

There were no transfers in or out of Level 3 fromother levels in the fair value hierarchy.
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NOTEY. FAIR VALUE MEAS UREMENTS (cont.)

The following table provides the inputs used for Level 3 fair value measurements:

March 31, 2022 December 31,2021

(Unaudited) (Audited)
Share price $ 190 $ 5.55
Strike price $ 1150  § 11.50
Term (in years) 43 4.6
Volatility 80.0% 65.0%
Risk-free rate 2.4% 1.2%
Dividend yield 0.0% 0.0%

The following table presents the changes in the fair value of Level 3 warrant liabilities:

Private Placement

Fair value as of January 1, 2022 $ 10,670
Change in fair value (8,085)
Fair value as of March 31, 2022 $ 2,585

NOTE 10. FINANCIAL INCOME, NET

Three months ended

March 31,2022 March 31,2021
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
Interest income and bank fees, net $ (2400 $ (24)
Foreign currency translation adjustments - expense (income) 362) 20
Interest expense 130 —
Financial income, net $ @47 $ )
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NOTE11. BASIC AND DILUTED NET LOSS PER SHARE

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted losses per share:

Three months ended
March 31,2022 March 31,2021




(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Numerator:

Net loss for basic and diluted loss per share $ (23,015 $ (12,598)
Denominator:

Weighted average number of Class A ordinary and preferred shares used in computing basic and diluted net loss per share 289,747,646 193,705,500
Basic and diluted net loss per Class A ordinary and preferred shares $ 0.08) $ (0.07)

During the three months ended March 31, 2022 and 2021, the Company was in a loss position and therefore all its potential shares were antidilutive. The total weighted average
number of shares related to the outstanding options and warrants excluded fromthe calculation of diluted loss per share due to their anti-dilutive effect was 75,668,039 and
65,395,603 for the three months ended March 31, 2022 and 2021.
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